

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1924th REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON MAY 9, 2018 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. RAMON D. TORRES City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

SP Member HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI HON. ANDREW MARTIN Y. TORRES SP Member HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA SP Member HON. JORGE AGUSTIN A. ARANETA SP Member SP Member HON. CLEO F. GAUDITE HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN SP Member HON. DANILO U. FAMOSO SP Member HON. JOZSEF MARK DEXTER M. SOMCIO SP Member HON. MA. FEMMY A. MARTIR SP Member

HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY SP Member-ABC President

ABSENT:

NONE.

RESOLUTION NO. 18-148

RESOLUTION AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 17-215 TO READ AS FOLLOWS: "RESOLUTION REQUESTING THE DPWH 4TH DISTRICT ENGINEERING OFFICE TO INITIATE PROCEEDINGS FOR THE CONVERSION OF THE FOLLOWING ROAD SECTIONS FROM <u>LOCAL</u> ROAD TO NATIONAL SECONDARY ROAD:

A. JCT. DON JORGE ARANETA-AYUNGON-YUNGUE-GURREA-LA CARLOTA CITY ROAD B. JCT. BAGO-NAPOLES-BUSAY-DULAO-FELISA ROAD".

WHEREAS, letter dated May 8, 2018 from the Honorable City Mayor, addressed to this body, concerning the request for the passage of a resolution amending Resolution No. 17-215 to read as follows: "Resolution requesting the DPWH 4th District Engineering Office to initiate proceedings for the conversion of the following road sections from <u>local</u> road to national secondary road:

a. Jct. Don Jorge Araneta-Ayungon-Yungue-Gurrea-La Carlota City Road

b. Jct. Bago-Napoles-Busay-Dulao-Felisa Road";

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago is responsible for the acquisition of the required twenty (20m) meters minimum road-right-of-way (RROW) under its jurisdiction. The DPWH is not responsible for any RROW disputes/claims should there be any that will arise in the future;

WHEREAS, after a thorough deliberation, the members of this Honorable Body is of the consensus to grant said request;

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Jorge Agustin A. Araneta, duly seconded by SP Members Carlos E. Mondia, Danilo U. Famoso, the Sanggunian Panlungsod

RESOLVES, as it is hereby resolved, to amend Resolution No. 17-215 to read as follows: "Resolution requesting the DPWH 4th District Engineering Office to initiate proceedings for the conversion of the following road sections from local road to national secondary road:

a. Jct. Don Jorge Araneta-Ayungon-Yungue-Gurrea-La Carlota City Road

b. Jct. Bago-Napoles-Busay-Dulao-Felisa Road".

ATTESTED:

RAMON D. TORRES

City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

VICENTE D. MESIAS

Supervising Environmental Management Specialist/ City Secretary-Designate